

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

**RANDY & DESIREE SENA,
TRUSTEES SENA TRUST,**

Appellants,

D-202-CV-2022-06217

v.

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO,**

Appellee.

Brief of Amicus Curiae

Lindsay K. Cutler
Senior Associate Counsel
Pueblo of Isleta
Tribal Services Complex Building C
3950 Highway 47
Isleta, NM 87105
Lindsay.cutler@isletapueblo.com
505-869-9716

Counsel for Amicus Pueblo of Isleta

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER

Maslyn Locke
Eric Jantz
P.O. Box 12931
Albuquerque, NM 87195
(505) 989-9022
mlocke@nmelc.org
ejantz@nmelc.org

*Counsel for Amici Mountain View
Neighborhood Association, Mountain
View Community Action, Friends of
Valle de Oro*

Table of Contents

Table Of Authorities..... 3

I. Interest Of Amici Curiae..... 6

II. Statement Of Issues 8

III. Summary Of Proceedings..... 8

IV. Argument..... 10

 A. Summary..... 10

 B. Standard Of Review..... 10

 C. The County Commissioners Properly Upheld The 2022 Zoning Administrator Certification, Denying Appellants’ Proposed Heavy Manufacturing (M-2) Use Of Their Rural-Agricultural (A-1) Zoned Land..... 11

 i. Appellants’ Proposed Use Is Not Authorized Under County Zoning Ordinance. 12

 ii. Appellants’ Proposed Use Is Not Authorized Under The Applicable Special Use Permit..... 15

 iii. The 2005 and 2008 Zoning Administrator’s Actions are Null and Void. 16

 D. Appellants’ Proposed Continuous Mix Asphalt Plant Would Adversely Impact Residents and Neighbors, including *amici curiae*..... 20

V. Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. New Mexico Case Law

<i>Albuquerque Commons P'ship v. City Council of City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-025, ¶ 52, 144 N.M. 99, 184 P.3d 411	18, 19
<i>Burroughs v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Bernalillo Cnty.</i> , 1975-NMSC-051, ¶ 9, 88 N.M. 303, 540 P.2d 233.....	16
<i>Coe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1966-NMSC-196, ¶ 8, 76 N.M. 771, 418 P.2d 545.....	11
<i>Downtown Neighborhoods Ass'n v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1989-NMCA-091, ¶ 14, 109 N.M. 186, 783 P.2d 962.....	10
<i>Matter of the Petition for a Hearing on the Merits Regarding Air Quality Permit No. 3135</i> , 2017 NMCA-011, ¶ 23, 388 P.3d 287	18
<i>Miller v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1976-NMSC-052, ¶ 21, 89 N.M. 503, 554 P.2d 665.....	18,19
<i>San Pedro Min. Corp. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Santa Fe Cnty.</i> , 1996-NMCA-002, ¶ 26, 121 N.M. 194, 909 P.2d 754. (decided in 1995).....	11,13
<i>Siesta Hills Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMCA-028, ¶ 6, 124 N.M. 670, 954 P.2d 102.	11,12
<i>West Old Town Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1996–NMCA–107, ¶ 11, 122 N.M. 495, 927 P.2d 529.....	11

II. Federal Case Law

<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415, 428 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6, 21,22
--	----------

III. Pueblo of Isleta Constitution

PUEBLO OF ISLETA CONST., originally adopted pursuant to 48 Stat. 984 on March 23, 1947, as amended Apr. 6, 2016, available at https://www.isleta.pueblo.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/2016poiconstitution-web.pdf	6
--	---

IV. New Mexico Statutes	
NMSA 1978 § 3-21-6(B)	17, 18, 19
NMSA 1978 § 10-15-1.....	17
V. New Mexico Judicial Rules	
Bernalillo County General Rules of Procedure for Quasi-Judicial Hearings, § (B), (J)	19
Rule 1-074(K) NMRA.....	8
Rule 12-320(C) NMRA.....	6
VI. New Mexico Executive Orders	
N.M. Exec. Order No. 2005-056 (Nov. 18, 2005)	20
VII. Municipal Ordinances	
Bernalillo County Code, App. A, § 2	20
Bernalillo County Code, App. A, § 3.....	17
Bernalillo County Code, App. A, § 7.....	13, 14, 20
Bernalillo County Code, App. A, § 6.....	13
Bernalillo County Code, App. A, § 16.....	12
Bernalillo County Code, App. A, § 17.....	12, 20
Bernalillo County Code, App. A, § 18.....	13, 14, 16
Bernalillo County Code, App. A, § 24.....	17, 18, 19
VIII. Court Filings	
<i>In the Matter of the Petition to Amend Title 20, Chapter 11 of the New Mexico Administrative Code to Require Review and Consideration of Health, Environment and Equity Impacts</i> (November 21, 2022), available at https://www.cabq.gov/airquality/air-quality-control-board/public-notice-and-comment opportunities	14, 24
IX. Other Secondary Sources	

Joint Center for Political and Economic Studies, Place Matters for Health in Bernalillo County: Ensuring Opportunities for Good Health for All (September 2012) <https://www.nationalcollaborative.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/PLACE-MATTERS-for-Health-in-Bernalillo-County.pdf>..... 22

Lauro Silva et al., *Bernco, Don't Let Another Polluter Into The South Valley*, ALBUQUERQUE J. (Sept. 11, 2022), <https://www.abqjournal.com/2531117/bernco-dont-let-another-polluter-into-the-south-valley.html>. 14

Pueblo of Isleta, Welcome to the Pueblo of Isleta, <https://www.isletapueblo.com/about-us/> (Jan. 26, 2023)..... 6, 21

Pueblo of Isleta, Upgrade the Outdoors (Jan. 26, 2023), <https://www.isleta.com/lakes-rv-park/>..... 23

U.S. EPA, Cleanup Complete at Portions of South Valley Superfund Site in Albuquerque, New Mexico (Sept. 23, 2019), <https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/cleanup-complete-portions-south-valley-superfund-site-albuquerque-new-mexico>..... 22

U.S. EPA, Near Roadway Air Pollution and Health: Frequently Asked Questions (August 2014), <https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/P100NFFD.PDF?Dockey=P100NFFD.PDF> 24

U.S. EPA, Particulate Matter (PM2.5) Trends (Jan. 26, 2023), <https://www.epa.gov/air-trends/particulate-matter-pm25-trends> 23

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service et. al, Valle de Oro National Wildlife Refuge Environmental and Economic Justice Strategic Plan (April 2018), https://friendsofvalledeoro.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Valle-de-Oro-EEJSP_web_English508.pdf.....22,23

U.S. Indian Health Service, Disparities (Oct. 2019), <https://www.ihs.gov/newsroom/factsheets/disparities>..... 22
